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C Y R I L P A V L I K I A N O V 

THE MONASTERY OF ZELIANOS 

THE FIRST SLAVIC MONASTIC INSTITUTION ON MOUNT ATHOS 

According to the prevailing view the first Slavic monastery on the Holy 

Mountain was the Russian monastery of Xylourgou, an inventory list of which, 

drawn up in 1142, mentions the existence of forty-nine Russian books in its 

depository1. The second monastery which seems to have accepted Slavs was the 

traditionally Bulgarian monastery of Zographou, whose abbot in 1163 signed a 

document of the Russian monastery of Saint Panteleemon in Slavic vernacular 

of a Bulgarian type2. The monastery of Chilandar was taken over by the Serbs 

thirty-five years later, in 1198, when Saint Sabas and his father Stephan 

Nemanja received it officially from Alexios III Angelos and from the Protos of 

the Holy Mountain Gerasimos3. 

1. F. TERNOVSKIJ, Akty russkago na svjatom Adone monastyrja svjatago 
velikomuëenika i celìtelja Panteleimona, Kiev 1873, 50-54, No 6; Actes de Saint 
Pantéléèmôn, ed. by P. LEMERLE, G. DAGRON and S. CiRKOVie, Paris 1982, AA XII, 3-
12 and 65-76, No 7, 1. 25-27; cf. V. MoSm, Russkie na Afone i russko-vizantijskie 
otnoSenija ν XI-XII w., BS1 9, 1947-1948, 55-85; I. SMOLITSCH, Le Mont Athos et la 
Russie, Le Millénaire du Mont Athos 963-1963. Études et Mélanges I, Chevetogne 1963, 
279-318; D. NASTASE, Les débuts de la communauté œcuménique du Mont Athos, 
Σύμμεικτα 6,1985, 284-299. 

2. NASTASE, op. cit., 299-302; Διονυσία ΠΑΠΑΧΡΥΣΑΝΘΟΥ, Ό 'Αθωνικός μοναχι­
σμός. Αρχές και οργάνωση, Athens 1992, 239-241 and notes 267-280; I. BoZiLOV, 
Bûlgarite vûv Vizantijskata imperija, Sofia 1995, 80-84 and 352 (No 443); IDEM, 

Osnovavane na svetata atonska bulgarska obitel Zograf. Legendi i fakti, Svetogorska 
obitel Zograf \, Sofia 1995,18 and notes 46-49. 

3. Aerei de Chilandar I. Actes grecs, ed. by L. PETIT and B. KORABLEV, Viz. Vrem., 
Priloienie I k XVII-mu tomu, Sankt-Petersburg 1911 (reprinted in Amsterdam 1975), 6-
15, No 3, No 4 and No 5; T. BURKOVIĞ, Hilandar и doba Nemanjica, Beograd 1925; D. 
DIMITRIEVIC\ L'importance du monachisme serbe et ses origines au monastère athonite 
de Chilandar, Le Millénaire du Mont Athos, 265-278; Δ. ΖΑΚΥΘΗΝΟΣ, TÒ "Αγιον Όρος 
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Nevertheless, it seems that the first Athonite monastery directly 

connected with persons of Slavic origin was founded a century earlier. In the 

eleventh century the sources mention the existence of a monastery named «fi 

μονή τοϋ Ζελιάνου»4. The name Zelianos is obviously Slavic, so we have to 

investigate the following problems: 1) the chronological sequence of the data 

about the existence of the monastery; 2) the changes in its property; 3) the 

locality of the foundation and 4) the origin of its name. 

Chronological sequence of the events 

1) 1033-1034. Zelianos 

An act of sale dated to 1033-1034 reveals that the Athonite Monastery of 

Katzari possessed a piece of land called Zelianos' place: Χριστόδουλος 

μοναχός και ηγούμενος μονής τοϋ Σωτήρος της επιλεγόμενης τοϋ Κάτζαρι... 

έπεί δε ô πνευματικός ημών πατήρ κϋρ 'Αντώνιος δέδωκεν τφ μοναχφ 

Έφραίμ τόπον ψυχικής αύτοΰ ένεκεν σωτηρίας το επιλεγόμενον τοϋ 

Ζελιάνου5. The passage provides us with no evidence that the place had the 

status of a monastery, but its periorismos informs us that it consisted of some 

cells: καθώς ai μηλέαι και τα κελλία ΐστανται προς μέν τό δυτικον μέρος6. 

Twenty lines further down Zelianos is mentioned for a second time: τα δε κατα-

λειφθέντα τοπίτζια άπερ έδέσποζεν ή μονή τοϋ Κάτζαρι, κατέλιπον κάγώ ô 

μοναχός Χριστόδουλος εις το μέρος τοΰ Ζελιάνου δια τήν τοϋ Θεοϋ 

έντολήν7 and this time the phrase εις τό μέρος τοϋ Ζελιάνου makes it clear that 

- ορθόδοξος κοινότης και κεντρόφυγες οοπαί,Αφιέρωμα στο "Αγιον Όρος, Νέα 
'Εστία 74, τεύχος 875, 1963, 183-188; F. BARISÎĞ, Hronoloäki problemi око godine 
Nemanjine smrti, Hilandarski Zbomik 2, 1971, 31-57; NASTASE, op. cit., 260-262; 
Mirjana ZIVOJINOVIĞ, Hilandar in the Middle Ages. Origins and an Outline of its 
History, Hilandarski Zbomik 7, 1989, 7-25; ΠΑΠΑΧΡΥΣΑΝΘΟΥ, op. cit., 249-250 and 
notes 337-342. 

4. Cf. Κ. PAVLIKIANOV, Manastirût na Zeljan - purvoto slavjansko monaSesko 
u£re2denie na Aton, Svetogorska obitel Zograf2, Sofia 1996, 17-23. 

5. TERNOVSKIJ, Akty russkago monastyrja, 10-17, No 2; Actes de Saint 
Pantéléèmôn, 31-35, No 2,1. 2-3 and 23-25. 

6. Acres de Saint Pantéléèmôn, No 2,1.25-26. 
7. Ibid., N0 2,1.39-41. 
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Zelianos was the name of a person who was implicated and participated in the 

contract described in the document. It remains uncertain whether Zelianos 

lived alone, or was accompanied by some disciples, but it should be stressed that 

if Zelianos really had any, this had to be declared, as it is declared about the 

Abbot of Katzari Christodoulos: καΐ èàv ποτέ καιρφ άναφή λέγας περί τοϋ 

τοιούτου τόπου ό Ζελιάνος, ίνα ΐσταμαι καί διεκδικώ καγώ ô μοναχός 

Χριστόδουλος καί οί κατ' έμέ μαθηταί καί διάδοχοι8. So, the text of the 

document does not clarify if Zelianos was an abbot of a monastery, or a solitary 

hermit, and the only objection to this remark may be based on the plural of the 

word «cells» which presupposes collective settlement. Nonetheless, it is 

obvious that at the time of the contract Zelianos was not living on the land 

Anthony had assigned to Ephraim and consequently this land was not his only 

possession. This consideration is confirmed by the periorismos of the parcel 

which refers neither to a church, nor to a chapel. The conclusions one may draw 

from these data are two: 1) the place Zelianos lost in favour of the monk 

Ephraim was not his main residence, but a hermitage with adjacent farming 

terrain. 2) Zelianos was probably the legal representative, i. e. the abbot of a 

group of anchorites, because his property in the region consisted of at least two 

pieces of land and seems to have been larger than was usual for solitary 

hermits9. 

Therefore, notwithstanding the lack of direct evidence, we may assume 

that in 1033-1034 a monastery directed by a Slav named Zelianos was already 

functioning. 

2) 1089. Zelianos* monastery 

In a document of 1089 the name of Zelianos appears clearly as a name of 

a monastery: δκχιρων δεξιά τα δίκαια τοϋ Κάτζαρη ήτοι τής μονής τοϋ 

8. Ibid, No 2,1.41-43. 
9. Ibid., No 2,1. 17-20. The passage describes a typical example of a hermit's 

property: ènti δέ τφ μοναχφ Πέτρω τφ γέροντι προ χρόνων τινών δεδώκαμεν έκ 
τής διακρατήσεως ταύτης τοπίτζιν και έποίησεν άμπελίτζιν καί μικρόν περφολίτζιν 
συμφωνωμεν μετά σοϋ τοϋ κϋρ Ευθυμίου Ινα έχει καί δεσπόζει αυτό ό μοναχός ό 
Πέτρος ô γέρων μέχρι τέλους ζωής αύτοϋ. Cf. ΠΑΠΑΧΡΥΣΑΝΘΟΥ, Ό 'Αθωνικός μονα­
χισμός, 173-193. 
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Ζελιάνου10. The text indicates that at this time the monastery of Zelianos was 

perceived as identical with the monastery of Katzari11 and that the term 

monastery was not in frequent use, since it is to be found only once, while in 

another three instances it is absent: 1) είς το άκρον τοϋ αύτοϋ ποταμού και 

τοϋ κατερχομένου από τοϋ Ζελιάνου12, 2) το φυάκιον τοϋ Ζελιάνου13, 3) 

κάτωθεν τοϋ μύλωνος τοϋ Ζελιάνου14. It seems that in 1089 the monastic 

institution founded by Zelianos at the beginning of the century was no longer 

independent and that the conventional term «monastery» was only a 

reminiscence of its former status. Therefore, the only conclusion one may draw 

from this data is that by the middle of the eleventh century the anchorite group 

of Zelianos was probably described as a monastery. 

3) 1363. Zelianos' place 

Denise Papachryssanthou, editor of the Xenophon archive, suggests that 

it was the Russian monastery which inherited the territory once possessed by 

Zelianos15. Nevertheless, the document of 1089 makes it clear that the 

monastery of Saint Panteleimon was not a direct heir to Zelianos' domain, 

since in the late 11th century what was left of the monastery of Zelianos already 

belonged to Katzari16. This monastery remained autonomous till 1363, when 

the Serbian Protos Dorotheos granted it to the Russian monastery of Saint 

Panteleimon. In 1363 the name of Zelianos appears again in an interpolated 

copy of an act of Dorotheos, concerning the donation of the monastery of 

Katzari to the Russians: είς τον φύακα φέοντα από τοϋ Ζελιάνου καί 

Μακρυγένους17. In this instance the name of Zelianos is simply a place-name 

in the vicinity of Katzari. 

10. Actes de Xénophon, ed. by Denise PAPACHRYSSANTHOU, Paris 1986, AA XV, 
59-75, No 1,1. 126-127. 

11. Π. ΧΡΉΣΤΟΥ, Τό "Αγιον Όρος. 'Αθωνική πολιτεία - Ιστορία, τέχνη, ζωή, 
Athens 1987,61 and 65; ΠΑΠΑΧΡΥΣΑΝΘΟΥ, op. cit., 244 and notes 297-298. 

12. Actes de Xénophon, No 1,1. 133-134. 
13. Ibid, No 1,1. 135. 
14. Ibid, No 1,1. 136. 
15. Ibid., 7-9. The editor offers no opinion about Zelianos' origin. 
16. Cf. note 10. 
17. Actes de Saint Pantéléèmôn, 111, No 13,1. 12 (in the text of the interpolated 

copy B). 
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4) 1612. The Zelianos Monastery in a Slavic document 

The monastery of Zelianos is mentioned again in 1612 in an unpublished 

Serbian act of the Xenophontos Monastery: otf великоу- р-вкс^ до овителм 

геллмовь! си речь до кдцрд. и починеть пръвл воулл ис под 

вшдбгшцб селднови и въ^одить ογ врьдо...18. The term is again «the 

monastery of Zelianos» - овители гелдновш, but this is not surprising, since 

the document is a compilation of older Greek acts. It summarises the sites 

where boundary marks (воулй, i. e. βοΰλαι) of the Xenophontos monastery 

were placed and the passage до овителм гелдиови си речь до кдцрд 

corresponds directly to the act of 1089: τοϋ Κάτζαρη ήτοι τής μονής τοϋ 

Ζελιάνου19. The name of the monastery is transliterated exactly as it was in the 

Greek original - ^блдиовм (Zelanovy) and this fact indicates that the Serbian 

scribe was unaware of the Slavic origin of the name. Hence it appears that the 

place-name was already quite obsolete. The only objection to these conclusions 

can be based on the statement of the text that the first boundary mark of 

Xenophontos was set in the neighbourhood of Zelianos' watermill: и 

починетк пръвд BOtfAA ис под вюдбницб г,елдновь1 и въ)(одить ογ 

врьдо. The passage corresponds to the act of 1089 (είς το άκρον τής ράχεως 

κάτωθεν τοϋ μύλωνος τοϋ Ζελιάνου20), but not so completely as in the first 

case. The re-arrangement of the text makes it clear that the compiler knew the 

exact site of the mill, so it is probable that the name of Zelianos was not 

forgotten until the beginning of the seventeenth century. Nevertheless, it is 

certain that the Serbian document reproduces the name mechanically and 

consequently contains no data about any further development of Zelianos' 

foundation. 

Therefore, the only conclusion one may draw from points 3 and 4 is that 

first hand evidence of the existence of Zelianos' monastery disappears before 

the year 1100. 

18. «Near the great river not far from the monastery of Zelianos, i.e., not far from 
Katzari. The first sign is situated right under Zelianos' watermill and climbs upwards to 
the mountain crest» (my translation). 

19. Cf. note 10. 
20. Cf. note 14. 
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Changes in the property 

We have no information about Zelianos' early domain, since the only 

piece of land described by the document of 1033-1034 is the one Zelianos lost 

in favour of the monk Ephraim. It was situated on a hill and its boundaries 

coincided with the streams forming the natural borders of the hill to the east and 

to the west: καί έστιν ô περιορισμός αύτοϋ ούτως- καθώς αί μηλέαι καί τα 

κελλία ΐστανται προς μεν το δυτικον μέρος ρυάκην χρηματίζων ομοίως καί 

προς το άνατολικον μέρος έτερον ρυακίτζιν, το δέ διαμέσου ραχόνην καθώς 

ανέρχεται μέχρι τοϋ ράχονος αναμεταξύ των δύο ρυακιτζίων, ίνα έχει αυτό 

καθώς καί το δικαίωμα αύτοϋ περιέχει21. The only valuable thing on this 

terrain were some apple trees and cells in its western part and the lack of other 

cultivation confirms the description of the place as a hermitage (τόπον ψυχικής 

αύτοϋ ένεκεν σωτηρίας22). No neighbours are mentioned, so the exact locality 

of the land remains unknown. 

It seems that at this time Zelianos had some connections with the 

monastery of Katzari23, because the Abbot of Katzari Christodoulos stresses 

that his spiritual father, Anthony, had assigned to the monk Ephraim a piece of 

land which belonged to Zelianos. In 1089 there was a monastery of Saint 

Ephraim in the vicinity of the monasteries of Katzari and Zelianos24, so a 

conjecture can be made that it was founded on the land formerly owned by 

Zelianos. Forty years earlier, in 991 and in 996, Anthony appears as Katzari's 

Abbot in two documents of the Great Lavra25 and it is probable that in 1033-

1034 he was still alive. The way in which Christodoulos acts, demonstrates that 

Zelianos was dependent on the decisions of Anthony and one may suggest that 

Zelianos was Anthony's disciple. Nevertheless, there is an obvious 

differentiation between the part of Zelianos (είς το μέρος τοϋ Ζελιάνου26) and 

the part of Christodoulos (κάγώ ό μοναχός Χριστόδουλος καί οι κατ' έμέ 

21. Acres de Saint Pantéléèmôn, No 2,1. 25-28. 
22. Cf. note 5. 
23. Cf. ΧΡΉΣΤΟΥ, op. cit., 61. 

24. Actes de Xénophon, No 1,1. 128. 
25. Actes de Lavra I, éd. by P. LEMERLE, A. GUILLOU, N. SVORONOS, Denise 

PAPACHRYSSANTHOU, Paris 1970, AA V, No 9,1. 41-42 and No 12,1. 26. 
26. Cf. note 7. 
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μαθηταΐ καί διάδοχοι27), so the interpretation we propose is that both Zelianos 

and Christodoulos were Anthony's disciples, but it was Christodoulos who was 

elected to be Katzari's Abbot, whereas Zelianos probably seceded from the 

monastery, retaining the usucaption of some lands which belonged to it. Such 

an explanation is supported by the opinion of the editors of the document, P. 

Lemerle and G. Dagron, who believe that Anthony's conscience was not clear 

with regard to Zelianos' land28. As they point out, the phrases τα γαρ δόξαντα 

των πατέρων ol θείοι νόμοι διακελεύονται ol παίδες άντέρειν ου δύνανται29 

and τα δέ καταλειφθέντα τοπίτζια δπερ έδέσποζεν ή μονή τοϋ Κάτζαρι, κατέ-

λιπον κάγώ ό μοναχός Χριστόδουλος είς το μέρος τοϋ Ζελιάνου δια τήν τοϋ 

Θεοϋ έντολήν30 indicate that Zelianos disagreed with the abuse of his rights. It 

seems that Christodoulos and Anthony feared that his protest against the 

donation of his land might damage the monk Ephraim and the contract they 

were trying to sign with the Abbot of Saint Tryphon, so they decided to 

recompense him with a piece of abandoned land possessed by the monastery of 

Katzari. This land is described as τοπίτζια; infortunately we dispose no further 

information about it. Though the relations between Anthony and Zelianos 

cannot be clarified in detail because of the lack of precise data, we can assume 

that it was Zelianos' occupation of Katzari's land which gave rise to the latent 

conflict described in the document. 

The act of 1089 concerns a terrain the Abbot of Katzari had bestowed up 

on the monastery of Xenophontos: διέρχεται ως προς δύσιν κρατών τό αυτό 

ρυάκιον άνωθεν των 'Αγίων 'Αποστόλων καταντά είς τον ποταμόν κρατών 

τον αυτόν ποταμόν κατέρχεται είς τήν μίξιν τοϋ αύτοϋ πόταμου καί τοϋ 

κατερχομένου από τοϋ Ζελιάνου αντικρύ τοϋ μύλωνος τοϋ κυροϋ 

Διονυσίου, στρέφεται προς ανατολάς κρατών τό ρυάκιον τοϋ Ζελιάνου 

ανέρχεται έών δεξιά τό ξυλοκοπειον τής μονής τοϋ Βαρναβίτζη καί αποδίδει 

είς τό άκρον τής ράχεως κάτωθεν τοϋ μύλωνος τοϋ Ζελιάνου, Ινθα καί 

ήρ|ατο3ΐ. т ш time the name of Zelianos is connected with a watermill, a river 

27. Cf. note 8. 
28. Acres de Saint Pantéléèmôn, 32. 
29. Ibid., No 2,1. 28-29. 
30. Cf. note 7. 
31. Actes deXénophon, no 1,1.120-122 and 132-136. 
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and a stream in the vicinity of the Barnabitze's monastery. It seems that the 

river and the stream formed the south and the west boundary of Zelianos' land. 

The basic conclusion one may draw from these data is that in the second 

half of the eleventh century the monastery of Zelianos was probably a self-

sufficient economic unit. 

The document of 1363 informs us that the place of Zelianos lay to the 

north of Katzari: εξέρχεται τό μονοπάτιν από τοϋ Κάτζαρη καί κατέρχεται τό 

μονοπάτιν μικρόν κάτωθεν, στρέφεται δεξιά προς βόρειον μέρος κατόφορα 

ορθώς είς τον φύακα φέοντα από τοϋ Ζελιάνου καί Μακρυγενους32. This fact 

makes it clear that in the middle of the 14th century the Athonites were still 

aware that the place-names Katzari and Zelianou were not completely 

identical. 

Locality of the foundation 

As already pointed out, the monastery of Zelianos was located in the 

vicinity of Katzari. The sources contain no direct indications about the place 

where the two foundations were built, but the later Russian descriptions of Saint 

Panteleemon monastery point out that in 1766 the land of Katzari was used for 

the establishment of the Xenophontos skete33. 

G. Smyrnakes identifies the monastery of Katzari with some ruins he saw 

near the stream of Chrysorrares, not far from the monastery of Pantokrator34, 

but the data we have already commented on do not agree with this conjecture. 

More acceptable seems to be the information of Papachryssanthou, who 

declares that the modern place-name Katzari is to be found 1.5 km to the north­

east of the Old Rossikon Monastery35. These references make clear that the 

monasteries of Katzari and Zelianos were situated on the western slope of the 

peninsula, between the Old Rossikon and Xenophontos. The only study of 

Mount Athos' topography is that of Papazotos and this locates the monastery 

32. Cf. note 17. 
33. Russkij monastyr' svjatago velikomuöenika i celitelja Panteleimona na Svjatoj 

Gore Авоткој, Moskva 18867, 31. 
34. Γ. ΣΜΥΡΝΑΚΗΣ, Γό "Αγιον Όρος, Athens 1903 (reprinted in Karyes 1988), 

678. 
35. Acres de Xénophon, 9. 
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of Katzari in the rear part of an «ancient vineyard» of the Russian monastery36. 

Papazotos' map offers no details, but elucidates the fact that the place-names 

Katzari and Barnabitze are to be found on the two banks of the stream which 

flows from Makrygenes towards the new monastery of Saint Panteleemon. The 

passage κατόφορα ορθώς είς τον §ύακα φέοντα από τοϋ Ζελιάνου καί 

Μακρυγένους37 indicates that Zelianos* foundation was situated on the same 

stream, so one may suggest that it lay higher than the monastery of Katzari and 

not far from the modern road connecting Karyes with Xenophontos and 

Vatopedi, where even today the visitor may see the cross of Makrygenes. 

Origin of the name 

As it was often the practice in Athos' early settlements, the Zelianos' 

monastery was named after its founder, who lived during the first half of the 

11th century. 

There is no direct evidence of the language spoken by Zelianos and his 

congregation, but the name is undoubtedly of Slavic origin. The common 

genitive form Ζελιάνου derives from the Slavic genitive Желгановъ 

(Éeljanov), or Желидновъ (Zelianov) with the nominative form Желгаиъ 

(Ëeljan). This nominative is attested as a Serbian place-name in a chrysobull 

Stephan Uro§ I issued for Chilandar between 1254 and 1264: ©γ чрьнон гори 

поль ^емле и сь мегдлш кдко к шть при де вило. семлл нл тори 

соудь желиднь. село трьновл и сь мегдми, кдко к шть пргаге 

вило.3 8 

The name Zeljan seems to derive from the Slavic root жбл-izhelj), 

apparent in the word жел*кти (zhelêti) and meaning, according to Franz von 

36. A. PAPAZOTOS, Recherches topographiques au Mont Athos, Géographie 
historique du monde méditerranéen, Paris 1988,154-155 and 162-163 (fig. 2). 

37. Cf. note 17. 
38. «Near the Black Mountain with half the land and with the same land boundaries 

it previously had. Land near the sea, the narrow pass of Zelian, the village Trînova with 
the boundaries it had before» (my translation); cf. Acres de Chilandar II. Actes slaves, 
ed. by L. PETIT and B. KORABLEV, Viz.Vrem., Priloienie I k XIX-mu tomu, Sankt-
Petersburg 1915 (reprinted in Amsterdam 1975), 382, No 4,1. 159-161. 
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Miklosich, έπιθυμεΐν, θέλειν or πενθειν3 9. It can be found even today in rural 

districts of Bulgaria and Serbia. If the etymology proposed is right, the name 

Ëeljan corresponds to the Greek name Πόθος or Ποθητός4 0. 

The documents make it clear that Zelianos was not an eminent person, so 

he may have originated from the Chalkidiki peninsula or even from Ierissos, 

where the presence of Bulgarian Slavs is attested by some early documents of 

the Monasteries of Iviron (982)41 and the Lavra (989)42. Three centuries later, 

in 1341, a praktikon describing the possessions of Iviron in the village 

Radolibos on the Strymon4 3 mentions the paroikos Μιχαήλ ό υιός τοϋ 

Ζελιάνου 4 4. The majority of the paroikoi registered in the document are Slavs, 
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so we may conclude that at this time the name Желганъ was in common use 

among the Bulgarian Slavs in the vicinity of the Chalkidiki peninsula and that 

its transliteration in Greek as Ζελιάνος was a current one45. The monastery of 

Zelianos can be therefore described as a Bulgarian foundation. 

The essential difference between the monastery of Zelianou and the later 

Slavic institutions on Athos is that the former began its existence by taking the 

name of its founder, a Slav, who could well have been a Byzantine subject. It 

was a Slavic monastic institution from its inception, while all the other 

monasteries which gradually took on a Slavic character were originally 

established as Greek monastic institutions. The former was a minor habitation 

named after its founder, while the others were major habitations, which at a 

certain moment were taken over by the Slavs. This is evidence, therefore, of the 

fact that the Slavic population of the Balkan peninsula participated, though on 

a limited scale, in the life of the monastic community on Athos in the early 11th 

century. Nevertheless, we must stress that the Athonites never paid any 

attention to Zelianos Origin and always perceived him not as a foreigner, but as 

an integral part of their society. 

45. F. BRUNET, Sur l'hellénisation des toponymes slaves en Macédoine byzantine, 
TM 9, 1985, 235-265. 
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CYRIL PAVLIKIANOV, Ή μονή τοϋ Ζελιάνου: Τό πρώτο σλαβικό μονα­

στικό καθίδρυμα στο "Αγιον Όρος 

Τό πρώτο αθωνικό μονύδριο άμεσα σχετιζόμενο με άτομα σλαβικής κατα­

γωγής χρονολογείται στα μέσα τοϋ ενδεκάτου αιώνος, δταν στις πηγές εμφα­

νίζεται ή μονή τοϋ Ζελιάνου. Ίο όνομα Ζελιάνος είναι αναμφίβολα σλαβικής 

προελεύσεως. Ή ε'ιδοποιός διαφορά μεταξύ τής μονής του Ζελιάνου και των 

καθιδρυμάτων, πού διατηρήθηκαν ώς σλαβικές εστίες μέχρι σήμερα, έγκειται 

στο γεγονός ότι ή πρώτη έγινε γνωστή στον Άθωνα με τό όνομα τοϋ σλάβου 

Ιδρυτή της, ό όποιος κάλλιστα θα μπορούσε να κατάγεται καί από τα εδάφη 

τής αυτοκρατορίας. 'Αποτελούσε, δηλαδή, σλαβικό μοναστικό κέντρο από 

τήν ίδρυση της, ένφ όλα τα υπόλοιπα μοναστήρια, πού βαθμιαία περιήλθαν 

στα χέρια σλάβων μοναχών, Ιδρύθηκαν ώς ελληνόφωνα. Συνεπώς, ήδη από 

τον ΙΑ ' αΙώνα, οί σλαβικοί πληθυσμοί των Βαλκανίων μετείχαν στην ζωή τής 

αθωνικής μοναστικής κοινότητος. 
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